Advertising and marketing (425,430) (589,045) (317,526)

Total operating expenses (10,872,602) (13,424,750) (10,505,649)

Other income 18,046 166,590 185,724

Other expenses (5,031) (177,049) -

EBITDA - earnings/(loss) 547,016 (2,491,012) (1,455,960)

Depreciation and amortization (368,835) (811,820) (1,471,767)

EBIT - earnings/(loss) 178,181 (3,302,832) (2,927,727)

Finance costs 1 (28,999) (360,466) (743,007)

Net profit/(loss) before tax 149,182 (3,663,298) (3,670,734)

Income tax (expense)/benefit 33,594 (1,197) (1,075)

Net profit/(loss) after tax 182,776 (3,664,495) (3,671,809)

1. As the convertible notes will be converted into ordinary shares as a result of the Offer, the interest expense of $23,512 in 2016 relating to these
notes will no longer be incurred post Offer, refer Section 7.4 for more information.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

7.4 			   HISTORICAL AND PRO FORMA HISTORICAL STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 31
DECEMBER 2016 NOTES HISTORICAL

IMPACT OF
TIVEO PUT
RIGHT AND

CONVERTIBLE
NOTES

IMPACT OF
THE OFFER

PRO FORMA
HISTORICAL

IMPACT OF
THE OFFER

PRO FORMA
HISTORICAL

MINIMUM MAXIMUM

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash
receivables 1 986,603 – 3,536,000 4,522,603 5,414,000 6,400,603

Trade and other
receivables 6,697,104 – – 6,697,104 – 6,697,104

Prepaid expenses 442,944 – – 442,944 – 442,944
Total current

asstes 8,126,651 3,536,000 11,662,651 5,414,000 13,540,651

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and

equipment 1,354,117 – – 1,354,117 – 1,354,117

Intangible assets 5,431,473 – – 5,431,473 – 5,431,473
Related party loan 2 2,812,334 – – 2,812,334 – 2,812,334

Total non-current
assets 9,597,924 – – 9,597,924 – 9,597,924

Total assets 17,724,575 3,536,000 21,260,575 5,414,000 23,138,575
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other
payables 4 12,600,927 (23,512) – 12,577,415 – 12,577,415

Employee benefit
liabilities 92,675 – – 92,675 – 92,675

Borrowings 3,637,378 – – 3,637,378 – 3,637,378
Other financial

liability 3 7,533,155 (7,533,155) – – – –

Total current
liabilities 23,864,135 (7,556,667) – 16,307,468 – 16,307,468

NON-CURRENT LIABILTIES
Non-current
borrowings 4 2,322,802 (534,730) – 1,788,072 – 1,788,072

Non-current payables 162,186 – – 162,186 – 162,186
Total non-current

liabilities 2,484,988 (534,730) – 1,950,258 – 1,950,258

Total liabilities 26,349,123 (8,091,397) – 18,257,726 – 18,257,726
Net (liabilities)/

assets (8,624,548) 8,091,397 3,536,000 3,002,849 5,414,000 4,880,849

EQUITY
Issued capital 1, 3, 4, 5 1,178 8,067,885 3,207,446 11,276,509 5,061,934 13,130,997

Share based payment
reserve 5 – – 328,554 328,554 328,554 328,554

Foreign currency
translation reserve (474,032) – – (474,032) – (474,032)

Accumulated losses 4 (8,151,694) 23,512 – (8,128,182) 23,512 (8,104,670)
Total equity (8,624,548) 8,091,397 3,536,000 3,002,849 5,414,000 4,880,849

1.	Based on a minimum capital raising, cash increases by $3,536,000 due to Offer proceeds of $4,000,000 which is offset by Offer costs of

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

ENGAGE BDR PROSPECTUS   58 | 59

$464,000. Based on a maximum capital raising, cash increases by $5,414,000 due to Offer proceeds of $6,000,000 which is offset by Offer costs
of $586,000.   Refer to Section 9.6 for further detail on Costs of the Offer.  The increase in issued capital is further offset by $328,554 share based
payment to the Lead Manager in relation to the Offer.  See Note 5 below.

2.	Represents loans to key management personnel, being Ted Dhanik, Kurtis Rintala, and Kenneth Kwan.  Refer to the general purpose financial